
Page 1 of 1 

Invitation for Bids 

Date: 06th September 2023 

Loan Agreement No: ID-P 268 

IFB No: MM3-CBS-DEQ-9-03B 

1. The Mumbai Metro Rail Corporation (MMRC) has received a loan from Japan International

Cooperation Agency (JICA) towards the cost of Project Mumbai Metro Line 3 (Colaba-Bandra-

SEEPZ). It is intended that part of the proceeds of this loan will be applied to eligible payments

under Contract for Design, Manufacture, Supply, Installation, Testing & Commissioning of

Catenary Maintenance Vehicle as per the Bidding Documents.

2. Bidding will be conducted through procedures in accordance with the applicable Guidelines for

Procurement under Japanese ODA Loans and is open to all Bidders from eligible source

countries, as defined in the Loan Agreement.

3. The Mumbai Metro Rail Corporation (MMRC) now invites sealed Bids from interested eligible

Bidders for completion of “Design, Manufacture, Supply, Installation, Testing &

Commissioning of Catenary Maintenance Vehicle” as per the Bid Documents. International

Competitive Bidding will be conducted in accordance with JICA’s “Single-Stage Two-Envelope

Bidding” procedure.

4. Interested Eligible Bidders may obtain further information and the Bidding Documents from the

office of Mumbai Metro Rail Corporation (MMRC), MMRC Line 3 Transit Office, Wing 'A', ‘E’-

Block, Bandra Kurla Complex, Bandra (East), Mumbai 400051. Telephone: +91 22 2657

5109.

5. A complete set of the Bidding Documents may be purchased by interested Bidders on submission

of a written application to the address above and upon payment of a non-refundable fee of INR

11,800 (Indian Rupees eleven thousand eight hundred only) inclusive of GST or USD 145

(US Dollars One hundred forty-five only) or EURO 135 (EURO One hundred thirty-five only)

or JPY 20000 (JPY twenty thousand only) in the form of a demand draft in favor of Mumbai

Metro Rail Corporation, payable at Mumbai between 10:00 hrs to 17:00 hrs from 06/09/2023 to

25/10/2023.

Alternatively, applicant can also download the Bidding Documents from the MMRCL’s Website:

www.mmrcl.com. The applicants, who have downloaded the Bidding Document, shall be solely

responsible for checking the website for any addendum /amendment issued subsequently to the

issue of Bidding Documents and take into consideration the same while preparing and submitting

the bid proposal. The requisite non-refundable fee as mentioned above shall be payable in

the form of a demand draft in favor of Mumbai Metro Rail Corporation Ltd., payable at Mumbai.

6. A Pre-bid meeting shall be conducted for this tender. The date of Pre-Bid meeting is given in

Bidding Documents (Section II, Clause ITB 7.4, Section II, Part 1) at 15:00 hrs. on 18/09/2023.

7. Bids must be delivered/ submitted to the address given above on or before 15:00 hrs on

26/10/2023 and must be accompanied by a Bid security of INR 16,00,000/- (Indian Rupees

Sixteen lakhs only) or USD 19,500/- (US Dollars Nineteen thousand five hundred only) or

EURO 18,000 (Euros Eighteen thousand only) or JPY 27,00,000 (Japanese Yen Two

million and seven hundred thousand only).

8. Bids will be opened in the presence of Bidders’ representatives who choose to attend the

opening of Bids along with the authorization from the Contractor at 15:15 hrs. on 26/10/2023 at

the office of Mumbai Metro Rail Corporation (MMRC), MMRCL Line 3 Transit Office, Wing “A”,

‘E’- Block, Bandra Kurla Complex, Bandra (East), Mumbai 400051, India.

Sd/- 

Place: Mumbai,       (Ashwini Bhide, IAS) 

Date: 06/09/2023        Managing Director (MMRC) 

http://www.mmrcl.com/

